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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1757

ANSWERED ON- 03/08/2023


KHELO INDIA CENTRES AT DISTRICT-LEVEL


1757. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the current status of the plans of Government to build 1000 district level Khelo India Centres,

State-wise;


(b) the details and the number of such district-level centres in Maharashtra, district-wise;


(c) the details of champions shortlisted to be involved in these district-level centres, State-wise;


(d) the number of proposals received from various States, State-wise; and


(e) the number of such proposals accepted and rejected, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a) The current status of Khelo India Centres (KICs) State-wise are placed at Annexure – I.


(b) Details of District Level KICs in the State of Maharashtra are placed at Annexure – II


(c) The State-wise details of Past Champion Athletes engaged are placed at Annexure – III.


(d) and (e) The details of the proposals received and their status are placed at Annexure – I.
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ANNEXURE – I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a), (d) AND (e) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1757 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03/08/2023 REGARDING

“KHELO INDIA CENTRES AT DISTRICT-LEVEL” ASKED BY DR. ANIL

SUKHDEORAO BONDE, HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA


Details of proposals received and KICs notified


S. No. State / UT / Organisation
No. of Proposal

Received

No. of Proposal Accepted

and KICs Notified

1 Andhra Pradesh 47 26

2 Assam 110 55

3 Arunachal Pradesh 54 54

4 Bihar 71 33

5 Chandigarh 1 1

6 Chhattisgarh 40 24

7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 9 3

8 Delhi 7 7

9 Gujarat 75 25

10 Goa 4 2

11 Haryana 30 15

12 Himachal Pradesh 43 15

13 Jharkhand 25 24

14 Jammu & Kashmir 139 100

15 Karnataka 32 31

16 Kerala 26 24

17 Ladakh 5 3

18 Lakshadweep 4 1

19 Madhya Pradesh 90 49

20 Maharashtra 44 43

21 Manipur 36 34

22 Meghalaya 34 24

23 Mizoram 22 2

24 Nagaland 33 32

25 Odisha 48 1

26 Puducherry 4 2

27 Punjab 77 26

28 Rajasthan 49 42

29 Sikkim 26 11

30 Telangana 54 19

31 Tamil Nadu 39 38

32 Tripura 25 11

33 Uttar Pradesh 80 80

34 Uttarakhand 26 17

 35 West Bengal 14 10

36 Indian Railways 100 76

Total 1523 960
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ANNEXURE – II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1757 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03/08/2023 REGARDING “KHELO INDIA

CENTRES AT DISTRICT-LEVEL” ASKED BY DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE,

HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA


Details of 48 Khelo India Centres, including 5 of Indian Railways, in the State of Maharashtra


S.No. District S.No. Name of the Centre

1.  Ahmednagar 1.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Ahmadnagar (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee)

2. Akola 2. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Akola

3.  Amravati

3. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Amaravati

4. RC Mumbai- Sri Hanuman Vyayam Prasarak Mandal

4.  Aurangabad 5.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Aurangabad (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee)

5.  Bhandara 6.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Bhandara (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

6.  Bid 7.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Bid (Zilla Krida Sankul

Samitee)

7.  Buldana 8.
Taluka Krida Sankul Executive Committee, Chikhali (District Sports

complex)

8. Chandrapur 9. Taluka Krida Sankul Executive Committee Rajura Chandrapur

9.  Dhule 10.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Dhule (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

10. Gadchiroli 11. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Gadchiroli

11.  Gondiya 12.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Gondia (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

12. Hingoli 13. Jilha Krida Sankul, Karyakari Samiti Hingoli

13. Jalgaon 14. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Jalgon

14.  Jalna 15.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Jalan (Zilla Krida Sankul

Samitee )

15.  Kolhapur

16. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Kolhapur

17. Kodoli High School & ST Patil Jr. College

18. New English School, Nool

16.  Latur 19.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Latur (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

17.  Mumbai

20. Central Railway Parel Stadium, Mumbai

21. District Sports Complex Executive Committee , Mumbai

22. Lal Bhadur Shastri Vyamshala, Matunga Mumbai

23. Mahalaxmi Railway Indore Stadium, Mumbai

24. Mahalaxmi Sports Ground

18.
Mumbai

Suburban
25. Talukla Sports Compelx Executive Committee, Andheri

19.  Nagpur

26.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Nagpur (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

27. Rashtrasant Tukadoji M. University
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S.No. District S.No. Name of the Centre

20. Nanded 28. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Nanded

21.  Nandurbar 29.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Nandurbar (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee)

22.  Nashik
30. Bhonsla Military School

31. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Nashik

23.  Osmanabad 32.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Osmanabad (Shri

Tuljabhavani)

24.  Palghar 33.
Taluka Krida Sankul Executive Committee, Palghar (District Sports

Complex)

25.  Parbhani 34.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Parbhani (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

26.  Pune
35. District Sports Complex Executive committee Baramati Pune

36. Railway Sports Complex, Pune

27.  Raigarh

37.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Raigad (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee )

38. Mahatma Gandhi Edu. Society, HOC Panvel

28. Ratnagiri 39. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Ratnagri

29.  Sangli
40.

District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Sangli (Zilla Krida Sankul

Samitee )

41. Nav Krishna School & Jr. College

30. Satara 42. District Sports Executive Committee, Satara

31.  Sindhudurg 43.
District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Sindhudurg (Zilla Krida

Sankul Samitee)

32. Solapur 44. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Solapur

33. Thane 45. Taluka Krida Sankul Executive Committee, Ambarnath, Badlapur

34. Wardha 46. District Sports Complex Executive Committee

35. Washim 47. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Washim

36. Yavatmal 48. District Sports Complex Executive Committee, Yavatmal
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ANNEXURE – III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1757 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03/08/2023 REGARDING “KHELO INDIA

CENTRES AT DISTRICT-LEVEL” ASKED BY DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE,

HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA SABHA


Details of Past Champion Athletes engaged in KICs


S. No. State / UT / Organisation
No. of Past Champion

Athletes (PCA) engaged

1. Andhra Pradesh 15

2. Arunachal Pradesh 46

3.  Assam 54

4.  Chandigarh 5

5. Chhattisgarh 24

6. Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 1

7.  Delhi 8

8.  Goa 2

9.  Gujarat 9

10.  Haryana 17

11. Himachal Pradesh 14

12. Jammu & Kashmir 79

13.  Karnataka 27

14.  Kerala 21

15.  Ladakh 4

16.  Lakshadweep 1

17. Madhya Pradesh 33

18. Maharashtra 50

19.  Manipur 12

20.  Meghalaya 24

21.  Mizoram 2

22.  Nagaland 20

23.  Odisha 1

24.  Punjab 3

25.  Rajasthan 9

26.  Sikkim 7

27.  Tamil Nadu 37

28.  Telangana 18

29.  Tripura 7

30. Uttar Pradesh 78

31. Uttarakhand 17

Total  645


*****

